

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JASON MICHAEL ZANK, *Petitioner*,

v.

LIZ LORENA LOPEZ MORENO, *Respondent*.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MATTHEW T. NELSON

Counsel of Record

PETER KULAS-DOMINGUEZ

ASHLEY G. CHRYSLER

PAUL H. BEACH

WARNER NORCROSS &

JUDD LLP

900 Fifth Third Center

111 Lyon Street, N.W.

Grand Rapids, MI 49503

(616) 752-2000

mnelson@wnj.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	ii
PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTE & TREATY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	5
STATEMENT	7
The Hague Convention on Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction	7
The parties' divorce	9
Lopez Moreno abducts Zank's daughter	9
Lopez Moreno extorts Zank.....	10
The parties' daughter returns to Michigan, wants to stay.....	11
The district court denies Lopez Moreno's Hague petition.....	11
The Sixth Circuit reverses	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	15
I. The Sixth Circuit's decision implicates and deepens a conflict among the courts of appeals.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

II. The Court should grant the petition and reverse because the Sixth Circuit’s ruling is erroneous.....	20
III. This case is of substantial importance and presents an ideal vehicle for resolving the questions presented	23
CONCLUSION	25

PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

United States Court of Appeals for the
Sixth Circuit,
Opinion in 17-2397,
Issued July 19, 2018..... 1a–16a

United States District Court for the
Western District of Michigan,
Opinion in 1:17-cv-00732-PLM-PJG,
Issued November 15, 2017 17a–35a

United States Court of Appeals for the
Sixth Circuit,
Order Denying Petition for Rehearing
En Banc in 17-2397,
Issued August 23, 2018..... 36a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Broadcasting Cos. v. Aero, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 896 (2014).....	24
<i>Barzilay v. Barzilay</i> , 600 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Cuellar v. Joyce</i> , 596 F.3d 505 (9th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Didon v. Castillo</i> , 838 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Feder v. Evans-Feder</i> , 63 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 822 (2013).....	24
<i>Friedrich v. Friedrich</i> , 983 F.2d 13961 (6th Cir. 1993).....	17, 20, 21
<i>Gitter v. Gitter</i> , 396 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 636 (2013).....	24
<i>Jenkins v. Jenkins</i> , 569 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Kanth v. Kanth</i> , 232 F.3d 901, 2000 WL 1644099 (10th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Kijowska v. Haines</i> , 463 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2006).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Koch v. Koch</i> , 450 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Larbie v. Larbie</i> , 690 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Maxwell v. Maxwell</i> , 588 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Miller v. Miller</i> , 240 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2001).....	12, 20
<i>Mozes v. Mozes</i> , 239 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2001).....	15, 18, 20, 24
<i>Nicholson v. Pappalardo</i> , 605 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Olympic Airways v. Hustin</i> , 540 U.S. 644 (2004).....	23
<i>Ovalle v. Perez</i> , 681 F. App'x 777 (11th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Redmond v. Redmond</i> , 724 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2013).....	7, 15, 19, 20
<i>Robert v. Tesson</i> , 507 F.3d 981 (6th Cir. 2007).....	16, 19
<i>Ruiz v. Tenorro</i> , 392 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2004).....	18, 19
<i>Sebelius v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 678 (2013).....	24
<i>Silverman v. Silverman</i> , 338 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2003).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Star Athletica, LLC v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1823 (2016).....	24
<i>State of Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2850 (2013).....	24
<i>Taglieri v. Monasky</i> , 907 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2018).....	16, 23, 24
 Statutes	
22 U.S.C. § 9001	8
22 U.S.C. § 9003	1, 8, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
Michigan Compiled Laws § 750.350a	10
 Other Authorities	
Hague Abduction Convention, Preamble	7
Hague Abduction Convention Article 3.....	2, 7
Hague Abduction Convention Article 6.....	3, 8
Hague Abduction Convention Article 7.....	8
Hague Abduction Convention Article 8.....	8, 22
Hague Abduction Convention Article 9.....	8, 22
Hague Abduction Convention Article 10.....	8
Hague Abduction Convention Article 12.....	4, 7
Hague Abduction Convention Article 13.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Hague Abduction Convention Article 14.....	7
Hague Abduction Convention Article 29.....	8
Hague International Child Abduction Convention; State Department Legal Analysis, 51 FR 10494-01.....	22
Tristan Medlin, Comment <i>Habitually Problematic: The Hague Convention and the Many Definitions of Habitual Residence in the United States</i> , 30 J. Am. Acad. Matrim. Law. 241 (2017)	16
